transportation by financing all or a portion of the costs of transportation projects throughout the 
County in accordance with Utah Code § 59-12-2219 and all other applicable federal, state and 
local laws, rules and regulations.   

D. The Parties now desire to enter into this Agreement providing for the transfer of 
up to Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($850,000) of Transportation Funds to the City to 
reimburse the City for certain costs incurred by the City to complete the Rose Creek Trail 
Connector project (the “Project”). 

A G R E E M E N T: 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual representations, warranties,

[...]

(a) Certificate of Grant Recipient: The Certificate of Grant Recipient attached 
hereto as Exhibit A. 

(b) Event of Default:  As defined in Section 6.1 below. 

(c) Event of Force Majeure:  As defined in Section 7.4 below. 

(d) Maximum Reimbursable Amount: Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($850,000). 

(e) Project: The transportation project described in the Project Description. 

(f) Project Description:  The purchase of certain property to connect Rose 
Creek Corridor from the Jordan River to Wardle Fields Regional Park.  The parcel also 
connects to an existing Redwood Road trail underpass that was constructed in this area